

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

<hr/>		x
Jeannie Patora individually and on behalf of all	:	
others similarly situated,	:	
	:	Case No. 7:23-cv-01118-VB
Plaintiff,	:	
v.	:	The Honorable Vincent L. Briccetti
	:	
	:	
Colgate-Palmolive Co.,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	
<hr/>	:	x

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT, PRELIMINARY
CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS, AND APPROVAL OF NOTICE PLAN**

Dated: October 6, 2023

THE SULTZER LAW GROUP P.C.

Jason P. Sultzer, Esq.
Joseph Lipari, Esq.
Jeremy Francis, Esq.
85 Civic Center Plaza, Suite 200
Poughkeepsie, NY 12061
Tel: (845) 483-7100
Fax: (888) 749-7747
sultzerj@thesultzerlawgroup.com
liparij@thesultzerlawgroup.com
francisj@thesultzerlawgroup.com

SQUITIERI & FEARON, LLP

Stephen J. Fearon, Jr.
305 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 421-6492
Facsimile: (212) 421-6553
Email: Stephen@sfclasslaw.com

LEVIN SEDRAN & BERMAN

Charles E. Schaffer, Esq.
510 Walnut Street, Suite 500
Philadelphia, PA 19106
Tel: 215-592-1500
cschaffer@lfsblaw.com

**MILBERG COLEMAN BRYSON PHILLIPS
GROSSMAN, PLLC**

Nick Suciu III, Esq.
405 E. 50th Street
New York, NY 10022
NSuciu@milberg.com

POULIN, WILLEY, ANASTAPOULO, LLC

Paul Doolittle, Esq
Blake G. Abbott, Esq.
32 Ann Street
Charleston, SC 29403
pauld@akimlawfirm.com
blake@akimlawfirm.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Settlement Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....i-ii

Table of Authorities.....iii-vii

INTRODUCTION.....1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....3

 I. THE LITIGATION HISTORY AND PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS.....3

 II. SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS.....5

 III. THE TERMS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT.....7

 A. The Settlement Class.....7

 B. Relief for the Settlement Class Members.....7

 C. The Release.....8

 D. Attorneys’ Fee, Cost and Service Award.....9

 E. Settlement Administration and The Notice Plan.....9

ARGUMENT.....11

 I. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT IS APPROPRIATE.....13

 A. The *Grinnell* Factors.....13

 1. *The Complexity, Expense, And Likely Duration Of The Litigation*.....13

 2. *The Reaction of The Class To The Settlement*.....14

 3. *The State of The Proceedings and The Amount of Discovery Completed*.....14

 4. *The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages*.....15

 5. *The Risk of Maintaining Class Action Status Through Trial*.....16

 6. *The Ability of Defendant to Withstand Greater Judgment*.....17

7. <i>The Range of Reasonableness of The Settlement in Light of The Best Possible Recovery and In Light of All The Attendant Risks of Litigation</i>	17
B. The Rule 23(e)(2) Factors.....	19
1. <i>Class Counsel and Plaintiffs Adequately Represented the Class</i>	19
2. <i>The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s-Length</i>	19
3. <i>The Settlement Provides Adequate Relief to The Class</i>	19
4. <i>The Settlement Treats All Class Members Equally</i>	21
II. THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS.....	21
A. The Settlement Class Meets All Prerequisites of Rule 23(a) Of The Federal Rules Of Civil Procedure.....	21
1. <i>Numerosity</i>	21
2. <i>Commonality</i>	22
3. <i>Typicality</i>	22
4. <i>Adequacy</i>	23
B. The Settlement Class Meets the Requirements Of Rule 23(b).....	23
1. <i>Common Legal and Factual Questions Predominate In This Action</i>	24
2. <i>A Class Action Is The Superior Means To Adjudicate Plaintiffs’ Claims</i>	25
III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED NOTICE PLAN.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	23, 24
<i>Asare v. Change Group N.Y., Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165935 (S.D.N.Y Nov. 15, 2013).....	15
<i>Augustin v. Jablonsky (In re Nassau County Strip Search Cases)</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000),	16
<i>Bangoura v. Beiersdorf, Inc. and Bayer Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 1:22-cv-00291-BMC (E.D.N.Y.)	20
<i>Banyai v. Mazur</i> , 2007 WL 927583 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2007)	15
<i>Bodon v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 5886656 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2015)	17
<i>Castagna v. Madison Square Garden, L.P.</i> , U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64218, 2011 WL 2208614 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 7, 2011)	15
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013).....	11, 23
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	18
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Ecolab, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1948198 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010)	20
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>D.S. v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 59 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	15

Dixon v. Colgate-Palmolive America Inc., et al.,
Case No. 1:23-cv-000384

Dixon v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.,
No.: 1:23-cv-38 (W.D.N.C.)1, 4, 27

Dorsey, et al. v. Colgate-Palmolive Company.,
Case No. 7:23-cv-014264

Dorsey, et al, v. Colgate-Palmolive Company,
No.: 7:23-cv-01426 (SDNY)1, 4, 7, 27

Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)13

Marisol A. ex rel. Forbes v. Giuliani,
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....21, 22, 23

Gen. Tel. Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982).....17

Grice v. Pepsi Bevs. Co.,
363 F. Supp. 3d 401, 408-09 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....18

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....19, 20, 21

Hadel v. Gaucho, LLC,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33085 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2016)11

Hart v. BHH, LLC,
2017 WL 2912519 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2017)22

Hayes v. Harmony Gold Min. Co.,
2011 WL 6019219 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2011), *aff'd*, 509 F. App'x 2120

Hernandez v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42681 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2013)15

Johnson v. Rausch, Sturm, Israel, Enerson & Hornik, LLP,
333 F.R.D. 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)12

Manley v. Midan Rest. Inc.,
2016 WL 1274577 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2016)12, 14

Mayhew, v. KAS Direct LLC,
Case No. 16-cv-6981 (VB)20

McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave,
588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009).....11

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....13, 14, 21, 25

Mills v. Capital One, N.A.,
2015 WL 5730008 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2015).....17

In re Nassau Cty. Strip Search Cases,
461 F.3d at 227–2824

In re Nissan Radiator/Transmission Cooler Litig.,
2013 WL 4080946 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2013)22

Patora v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.,
Case No. 7:23-cv-011183

Patora v. Tarte, Inc.,
Case No. 18-cv-11760-KMK (S.D.N.Y.)20

Patora, et al, v. Colgate-Palmolive Company,
No.: 7:23-cv-01118 (SDNY)1, 4, 27

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
986 F. Supp. 2d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)14

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.,
2019 WL 6875472 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019)12

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.,
330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....19, 20, 21

Rapoport-Hecht v. Seventh Generation,
Case No. 7:14-cv-09087 (S.D.N.Y.).....20

Reyes v. Altamarea Grp.,
2011 WL 4599822 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2011).....20

Robidoux v. Celani,
987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....22, 23

Rosi v. Aclaris Therapeutics, Inc.,
2021 WL 5847420 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2021)18

Shaya Eidelman v. Sun Prods. Corp.,
2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 15480 (2d Cir. 2022)17

<i>In re Sinus Buster Prods. Consumer Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 5819921 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014).....	17
<i>Swetz v. GSK Consumer Health, Inc.</i> , 7:20-cv-04731-NSR (S.D.N.Y).....	20
<i>Tart v. Lions Gate Ent. Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 5945846 (S.D.N.Y, Oct. 13, 2015).....	24, 25
<i>Vargas v. Capital One Fin. Advisors</i> , 559 F. App’x 22 (2d Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Viafara v. MCIZ Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 1777438 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2014).....	17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	11, 17, 25, 26
<i>In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008).....	14
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1715.....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
North Carolina Unfair Trade Practices Act (N.C.G.S. § 75-1.1, et. seq.).....	4
